Change in Accounting Policy—On January 1, 2013, the Company elected to change its accounting policy for sales commissions related to new
customer subscription contracts, from recording expense when incurred, to the deferral of sales commissions that relate to contractually recurring revenues,
and amortizing those sales commissions over the contractual term of the associated customer contracts. The Company believes the deferral method described
above is preferable primarily because the sales commission charges are so closely related to obtaining the revenue from the contracts that they should be
deferred and charged to expense over the same period that the related revenue is recognized. The comparative financial statements of prior years have been
adjusted to apply the new policy retrospectively.

The amortization of deferred commissions is included in sales and marketing in the accompanying consolidated statements of operations.

The following tables reflect the impact of this change in accounting policy in previously reported periods (in thousands):

Consolidated Balance Sheets
December 31, 2012

As
previously
reported

Impact of
commission
adjustment

As
adjusted

Deferred commission expense   $ —   $ 2,836   $ 2,836
Total current assets   $ 47,687   $ 2,836   $ 50,523
Total assets   $ 62,815   $ 2,836   $ 65,651
Accumulated deficit   $(74,634)  $ 2,836   $(71,798)
Total liabilities, redeemable convertible preferred stock and stockholders’ deficit   $ 62,815   $ 2,836   $ 65,651

   Consolidated Statements of Operations
   December 31, 2011   December 31, 2012

As
previously
reported

Impact of
commission
adjustment

As
adjusted

As
previously
reported

Impact of
commission
adjustment

As
adjusted

Sales and marketing   $ 25,531   $ (1,443)  $ 24,088   $ 34,959   $ (10)  $ 34,949
Loss from operations   $(25,858)  $ 1,443   $(24,415)  $(18,750)  $ 10   $(18,740)
Net loss   $(25,854)  $ 1,443   $ (24,411)  $(18,788)  $ 10   $(18,778)
Comprehensive loss   $(25,854)  $ 1,443   $ (24,411)  $(18,798)  $ 10   $(18,788)

   Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
   December 31, 2011   December 31, 2012

As
previously
reported

Impact of
commission
adjustment

As
adjusted

As
previously
reported

Impact of
commission
adjustment

As
adjusted

Net loss   $(25,854)  $ 1,443   $(24,411)  $(18,788)  $ 10   $(18,778)
Change in deferred commission expense   $ —   $ (1,443)  $ (1,443)  $ —   $ (10)  $ (10)

Consolidated Statements of Redeemable Convertible Preferred Stock and Stockholders’ Deficit

   January 1, 2011

As
previously
reported

Impact of
commission
adjustment

As
adjusted

Accumulated deficit   $(29,991)  $ 1,382   $(28,609)

F-9

Table of Contents

Operating Segments—The Company operates as one operating segment. Operating segments are defined as components of an enterprise for which
separate financial information is regularly evaluated by the chief operating decision makers (“CODMs”), which are the Company’s chief executive officer and
chief operating officer, in deciding how to allocate resources and assess performance. The Company’s CODMs evaluate the Company’s financial information
and resources and assess the performance of these resources on a consolidated basis. Since the Company operates in one operating segment, all required